## CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2025-0078

## RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING REBECCA N. GRILL FOR HER SERVICE AS CITY ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS

- **WHEREAS,** Rebecca N. Grill has served as City Administrator for the City of West Allis for over 10 years, demonstrating exceptional leadership, dedication, and professionalism in overseeing the City's operations and strategic initiatives; and
- WHEREAS, during her tenure, Rebecca played an instrumental role in modernizing municipal codes and policies, implementing innovative technology solutions, and ensuring fiscal responsibility while maintaining high-quality services for residents and businesses; and
- WHEREAS, she successfully navigated complex budgetary challenges, balanced capital improvement demands, and safeguarded competitive employee compensation and benefits, all while prioritizing efficiency and accountability in local government; and
- **WHEREAS,** under her leadership, the City of West Allis has seen significant advancements in transparency, operational effectiveness, and long-term strategic planning, benefiting both City employees and the community at large; and
- **WHEREAS**, Rebecca's ability to collaborate with elected officials, department heads, and staff created an environment of strong governance, forward-thinking policy development, and a commitment to public service excellence; and
- WHEREAS, her wisdom, professionalism, and dedication have earned her the respect and admiration of her colleagues, making a lasting impact on the City of West Allis and those who have had the privilege of working with her; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City of West Allis now bids farewell to Rebecca as she embarks on her next chapter as City Manager for the City of Oshkosh, and while her presence will be greatly missed, her influence and leadership will endure;
- **NOW THEREFORE,** BE IT RESOLVED, that the Common Council of the City of West Allis does hereby honor and commend Rebecca N. Grill for her decade of outstanding service as City Administrator, and extends its deepest appreciation for her dedication to the City; and
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of West Allis wishes Rebecca continued success and fulfillment in her new role, and that a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to her as a testament to her invaluable contributions.
- **SECTION 1:** <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2025-0078" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

## ADOPTION

R-2025-0078(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL FEBRUARY 11, 2025.

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Ald. Ray Turner	X			
Ald. Kimberlee Grob	X		<u> </u>	
Ald. Chad Halvorsen	X			
Ald. Marissa Nowling	X			
Ald. Suzzette Grisham	X		<u> </u>	
Ald. Danna Kuehn	X		<u> </u>	
Ald. Dan Roadt	X			
Ald. Patty Novak	X			
Ald. Kevin Haass	X			
Ald. Marty Weigel	X			

Presiding Officer Attest

Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West Allis

